
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-17 
 

A RESOLUTION TO FINALIZE THE DESIGN ASSOCIATED WITH THE SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION 
ALONG MURFREESBORO ROAD (SR 96 EAST) PINKERTON PARK TO MACK HATCHER PARKWAY. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen unanimously approved Resolution 2014-13, A 
Resolution to Adopt the Funding Plan for the FYI 2014-2018 CIP; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 2014-13 included Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Three Hundred and 
No/100 Dollars ($550,300.00) for a sidewalk project from Pinkerton Park to Mack Hatcher Parkway along 
HWY 96 E; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to complete the final design and acquire 
the necessary right-of-way for the sidewalk construction along Murfreesboro Road (SR 96 East) 
Pinkerton Park to Mack Hatcher Parkway; and  
 

WHEREAS, a public meeting was held on February 19, 2015, March 4, 2015, and January 27, 
2016, to obtain input from the residents and the general public; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Franklin Engineering Department has presented various design options 

and cost estimates to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen. 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 
OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, that the design and right-of-way acquisition for Option 1, as shown on 
Attachment A, shall be approved for funding utilizing General Obligation Bond(s). 

  
IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this ____ day of ______ 2016. 

 
 
ATTEST:     CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSE 
 
 
By:_____________________________  By:___________________________ 
     ERIC S. STUCKEY                 DR. KEN MOORE 
     City Administrator           Mayor 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
       Shauna R. Billingsley 
       City Attorney 



2 

 

Resolution No 2016-17 
Attachment A 
PG 1 of 1  
 
 

 Project Description Design/Survey ROW (1) Construction (2) (3) Total 

Option 1 5’ Sidewalk (Open Ditch) $15,500 $530,000 $1,602,345 $2,147,845 

Option 2 10’ Multiuse Trail (Open Ditch) $7,500 $555,000 $1,783,312 (4) $2,345,812 

Option 3 5’ Sidewalk (Curb and Gutter) $100,000 $495,000 $2,521,738 (5)(9) $3,116,738 

Option 4 10’ Multiuse Trail (Curb and 
Gutter) 

$100,000 $505,000 $2,702,706 (7)(9) $3,307,706 

Option 5 5’ Sidewalk (Open Ditch: 
Ralston Lane to Buckingham 
Cir; Curb and Gutter: Pinkerton 
Park to Ralston Ln) 

$100,000 $505,000 $2,252,524 (6)(8) $2,857,524 

Option 5 10’ Multiuse Trail (Open Ditch: 
Ralston Lane to Buckingham 
Cir; Curb and Gutter: Pinkerton 
Park to Ralston Ln) 

$100,000 $530,000 $2,433,491 (6)(8) $3,063,491 

 
Note 1: Includes Right-of-Way Acquisition at intersections, easements and appraisal cost. 
Note 2: Includes Relocation of water services and 660’ sanitary sewer.   
Note 3: ATMOS Gas To relocate 1,662’ of Gas Main. 
Note 4: MTEMC to relocate 4 utility poles. 
Note 5: MTEMC to relocate 15 utility poles. 
Note 6: MTEMC to relocate approximately 10 utility poles. 
Note 7: MTEMC to relocate approximately 22 utility poles. 
Note 8: AT&T to relocate 3,064’ underground telephone. 
Note 9: AT&T to relocate 5,039’ underground telephone. 
 
 


